BIC Realtime  Retrieve Financial Document List Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 10 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Retrieve Financial Document List Request and Response
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSFinancialDocumentList-V2.0.pdf

number) must be included, if given in the request.
M ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type code
  14  Supplier’s financial document reference
  11  Buyer’s order reference
  18  End customer order reference
  19  Delivery note reference
  23  Supplier’s order reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
4 Document type. Permitted values are: M DocumentType
  01  Invoice
 02  Credit note
 03  Remittance advice note
 04  Account statement
5 Settlement status of the invoice or credit note.
Permitted code values are:
 01  Not yet fully settled
 02  Fully settled
M SettlementStatus
6 Settlement due date – YYYYMMDD D SettlementDueDate
7 Gross value of invoice or credit note. If the document
is a credit note, the value must be negative.
D GrossValue
8 Net value of invoice or credit note. If the document is a
credit note, the value must be negative.
D NetValue
9 Currency of value(s) if not the default currency. D CurrencyCode
BIC Realtime  Retrieve Financial Document List Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 9 of 10 3 April 2020
Example of a Retrieve Financial Document List Response XML payload using either the SOAP or